During the first 60 days following the date of the notes, the Company had the right to prepay the principal and accrued but unpaid interest due under the notes, at a one hundred
ten percent (110%) premium of the face amount plus accrued and unpaid interest, which increases to (i) one hundred fifteen percent (115%) if prepaid after 60 days, but less
than 91 days from the issuance date, (ii) one hundred twenty percent (120%) if prepaid after 90 days, but less than 121 days from the issuance date, (iii) one hundred twenty
five percent (125%) if prepaid after 120 days, but less than 181 days from the issuance date. After this initial 180-day period, the Company does not have a right to prepay the
notes.
 
The 104 notes contained certain events of default, including failure to pay principal and interest when due, failure to timely issue the conversion shares, failure to maintain the